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2024 2477 2710 -233 7389 7497 -108 2049 1173 876 534 279263

2025 2441 2734 -294 7410 7480 -70 2057 1160 897 534 279797

2026 2427 2760 -332 7438 7480 -42 2066 1151 915 540 280338

2027 2408 2787 -380 7471 7495 -24 2076 1147 929 525 280863

2028 2445 2817 -371 7510 7525 -15 2088 1145 943 557 281419

2029 2487 2848 -361 7553 7567 -15 2101 1144 957 581 282001

2030 2533 2879 -346 7593 7616 -23 2117 1144 973 604 282605

2031 2586 2910 -324 7627 7666 -39 2133 1146 987 624 283229

2032 2645 2941 -295 7656 7714 -58 2150 1151 1000 646 283875

2033 2709 2970 -261 7683 7759 -76 2169 1156 1013 676 284551

2034 2724 2996 -272 7710 7801 -91 2188 1162 1027 663 285214

2035 2746 3020 -274 7735 7839 -104 2210 1167 1043 665 285879

2036 2768 3039 -272 7755 7873 -117 2233 1173 1060 671 286551

2037 2793 3055 -261 7768 7901 -133 2256 1179 1077 683 287233

2038 2821 3066 -244 7771 7925 -154 2283 1187 1096 698 287932

2039 2851 3072 -221 7767 7946 -179 2310 1194 1117 716 288648

2040 2880 3073 -193 7752 7960 -207 2340 1202 1138 737 289385

2041 2904 3071 -167 7718 7958 -240 2341 1207 1134 727 290112

2042 2926 3065 -140 7661 7938 -277 2342 1211 1130 713 290825

2043 2944 3057 -113 7589 7904 -315 2342 1214 1127 700 291525

2044 2959 3047 -88 7513 7859 -346 2342 1217 1125 691 292216

2045 2970 3037 -68 7441 7805 -364 2342 1219 1124 692 292908

2046 2977 3027 -50 7377 7744 -367 2342 1220 1122 705 293613

2047 2981 3018 -38 7326 7682 -355 2341 1220 1121 728 294341

2048 2980 3009 -29 7290 7626 -335 2340 1221 1119 755 295095

2049 2976 3004 -28 7271 7582 -311 2338 1222 1117 778 295873

2050 2968 2998 -31 7266 7552 -287 2338 1223 1115 797 296670

2051 2956 2995 -39 7274 7539 -265 2335 1224 1112 808 297478

2052 2940 2992 -52 7293 7540 -247 2335 1225 1109 810 298288

2053 2921 2991 -70 7317 7553 -236 2333 1227 1106 800 299088

2054 2901 2991 -90 7344 7576 -232 2332 1229 1103 780 299868

2055 2880 2993 -112 7372 7606 -235 2331 1231 1100 752 300621

2056 2860 2994 -134 7400 7640 -241 2330 1234 1096 721 301342

2057 2841 2996 -155 7429 7676 -247 2330 1236 1094 692 302034

2058 2827 2998 -171 7460 7713 -253 2329 1238 1091 666 302700

2059 2817 2998 -181 7492 7749 -257 2329 1241 1088 650 303350

2060 2813 2998 -185 7525 7785 -260 2329 1243 1085 641 303990

2061 2815 2996 -181 7558 7820 -262 2329 1245 1084 641 304631

2062 2823 2992 -170 7592 7855 -264 2329 1247 1081 648 305279

2063 2836 2989 -154 7625 7891 -266 2330 1251 1079 659 305938

2064 2853 2985 -132 7656 7926 -270 2330 1253 1077 675 306613

2065 2873 2982 -109 7686 7960 -274 2331 1255 1075 693 307306

2066 2896 2979 -83 7714 7992 -278 2331 1258 1073 712 308018

2067 2920 2979 -59 7739 8022 -282 2332 1261 1071 730 308748

2068 2944 2980 -36 7762 8048 -286 2333 1264 1070 747 309494

2069 2968 2984 -16 7780 8071 -291 2334 1266 1068 761 310255

2070 2991 2990 1 7795 8090 -295 2336 1269 1067 773 311028

Population changes by year, region and observations, 2024-2070

Västerbotten county

Reference period: 31 December each year

The size and structure of the future population is based on assumptions made for future fertility, mortality, and migration. The calculations are based on 

observations over the last nine years and an assumption that these trends will continue in the future. The calculations do not take into account municipalities’ 

planned housing construction, company establishment or other future goals and conditions. 

The regional population projections are in line with the national projection. A consequence of this is that the sum of the natural increase (the difference between 

the number of births and deaths), net internal migration (the difference between the number of arrivals and departures within the country) and net external 

migration (the difference between the number of immigrants and emigrants) is not the same as the population change between two years. The population increase 

in the tables is calculated as the difference in the size of the population of two given years.

All calculations in the projection models are made with decimal numbers. The calculated results are rounded to four decimal places, based on which our final 

result file is created. In the table, there are many cells that contain small numbers. By keeping four decimal places, the summation can be done to a large extent. 

Nevertheless, small differences between the size of the population in a county and the sum of the population of all municipalities in that county might still exist 

due to the application of rounding. 

Both minor and major structural changes in society affect the development of the future population, which means that uncertainty is inherent in the projection. 

Please note that a population projection is only an estimate of what a future population might look like. Furthermore, uncertainty in the projection generally 

increases over the years.
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